

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
00 DEC 15 PM 4:15
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY SW
DEPUTY

No. 38061-7-II
DIVISION II
COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

TIMOTHY B. JOLLEY, M.D.,

Appellant

v.

REGENCE BLUESHIELD,

Respondent

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Stephania Camp Denton
WSBA No. 21920
MILLS MEYERS SWARTLING
Attorneys for Respondent
Regence BlueShield

Mills Meyers Swartling
1000 Second Avenue, Suite 3000
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 382-1000
Facsimile: (206) 386-7343

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
1. The Parties and Applicable Provisions of the Practitioner Agreement.....	3
2. Dr. Jolley’s License to Practice Is Suspended, Triggering Automatic and Immediate Termination of His Regence Practitioner Agreement	6
3. Dr. Jolley’s License Is Reinstated With Conditions	9
4. Dr. Jolley Is Terminated From Participation in Medicaid and Other DSHS Programs	11
5. Dr. Jolley Appeals His Termination Through Regence’s Internal Appeals Procedures.....	12
6. Dr. Jolley Demands Arbitration; the Arbitrator Rules in Dr. Jolley’s Favor, Awards Damages, and Regence Pays the Damage Award	15
7. Regence Provides Dr. Jolley Notice of Termination Under the Contract’s “At Will” Provision.....	15

	<u>Page</u>
8. Prior to the Effective Date of the Termination, Dr. Jolley Proceeds Through the Regence Internal Appeals Process	17
9. Prior to the Effective Date of the Termination, the Parties Proceed to a Two-Day Arbitration Hearing	19
10. The Court of Appeals Holds the Arbitration Proceeding Is Non-Binding, and Dr. Jolley Files the Instant Litigation	21
B. Trial Court Procedural History	22
IV. ARGUMENT	24
A. The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment to Regence	24
B. The Trial Court Properly Ruled That Dr. Jolley Received “Fair Review” as a Matter of Law	27
1. Regence Fully Communicated With Dr. Jolley	28
2. Dr. Jolley Received Numerous Opportunities to Be Heard	32
C. Dr. Jolley Cannot Prove That Any Alleged Unfairness In the Process Changed the Outcome	35
D. Dr. Jolley Is Not Currently Eligible to Contract With Regence	36

Page

E.	The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Dr. Jolley’s Consumer Protection Act Claim.....	37
F.	The Trial Court Conducted an Independent Review of the Evidence Prior to Ruling on Summary Judgment	40
G.	Regence Is Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees on Appeal.....	41
V.	CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Alston v. King</i> , 231 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2000).....	35
<i>Amunrud v. Board of Appeals</i> , 158 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2006), <i>cert. den.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1844 (2007)	27
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247, 98 S. Ct. 1042, 55 L. Ed. 2d 252 (1978)	35
<i>Fabrique v. Choice Hotels Int’l, Inc.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 675, 183 P.3d 1118 (2008)	25
<i>Goodyear Tire v. Whiteman</i> , 86 Wn. App. 732, 935 P.2d 628 (1997), <i>rev. den.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 1033 (1998)	39
<i>Grimwood v. University of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988).....	25, 34
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986)	38
<i>Henery v. Robinson</i> , 67 Wn. App. 277, 834 P.2d 1091 (1992), <i>rev. den.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 1024 (1993)	38
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2004).....	24-25
<i>Hoflin v. City of Ocean Shores</i> , 121 Wn.2d 113, 847 P.2d 428 (1993).....	31
<i>Jaworski v. Rhode Island Board of Regents for Educ.</i> , 530 F. Supp. 60 (D. R.I. 1981).....	35

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Jolley v. Regence BlueShield</i> , 2007 WL 1733215 (Wn. App., Div. I; June 18, 2007))	15 (fn. 6), 22
<i>Kruger Clinic Orthopaedics, LLC v. Regence BlueShield</i> , 123 Wn. App. 355, 98 P.3d 66 (Div. I; Sept. 20, 2004).....	21
<i>Kruger Clinic Orthopaedics, LLC v. Regence BlueShield</i> , 157 Wn.2d 290, 306, 138 P.3d 936 (July 13, 2006).....	22
<i>Las v. Yellow Front Stores, Inc.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 196, 831 P.2d 744 (1992)).....	10 (fn. 4)
<i>Mayer v. Pierce Cy. Med. Bur., Inc.</i> , 80 Wn. App. 416, 909 P.2d 1323 (1996)	25
<i>Micro Enhancement Int’l, Inc. v. Coopers & Lybrand, LLP</i> , 110 Wn. App. 412, 40 P.3d 1206 (2002).....	38
<i>Pacific Northwest Life Ins. Co. v. Turnbull</i> , 51 Wn. App. 692, 754 P.2d 1262, <i>rev. den.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 1014 (1988)	39
<i>Patterson v. Portch</i> , 853 F.2d 1399 (7th Cir. 1988).....	37
<i>Payne v. Mount</i> , 41 Wn. App. 627, 705 P.2d 297, <i>rev. denied</i> , 104 Wn.2d 1022 (1985).....	31-32
<i>Tacoma Orthopaedic Surgeons, Inc. v. Regence BlueShield</i> , 2005 WL 45551 (Wn. App. Div. II; Jan. 11, 2005);.....	21
<i>The Segal Company (Eastern States), Inc. v. Amazon.com</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 1229 (W.D. Wash. 2003).....	39

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Thompson v. St. Regis Paper Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 219, 685 P.2d 1081 (1984).....	26 (fn. 8)
<i>Willis v. Champlain Cable Corp.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 747, 748 P.2d 621 (1988).....	26 (fn. 8)
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	25

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

RCW 4.84.330	41
RCW 48.43.055	5, 21, 27
WAC 284-43-320(7)	16, 26 (fn. 8)
WAC 284-43-322	21, 27
WAC 284-43-330	5
WAC 388-500-0005	11

COURT RULES

RAP 18.1	41
----------------	----

OTHER

MQAC Policy/Procedure Number MD2002-05.....	9
